Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht-Nr.:
Test report no.:
CN21HUUW 002 Auftrags-Nr.:
Order no.:
168339134 Seite 1 von 20
Page 1 of 20

General Information of EUT Value
Kind of Equipment: System Controller
Type Designation: EL-SC-300
Trade Mark: ELAN
FCC ID: EF400222
IC: 1078A-00222
HVIN: EL-SC-300S
Operating Voltage: DC 12.0V@2.5A input via AC/DC adapter
DC 48V@600mA via POE
Testing Voltage: AC 120V@60Hz
Power Adapter: Model: SRB1202500P
Input: AC 100-240V~50/60Hz, 1.0A
Output: DC 12.0V@2.5A
Technical Specification of Wi-Fi 802.11 a/n
Operating Frequency: U-NII-1 Band: 5180-5240 MHz
U-NII-3 Band: 5745-5825 MHz
Type of Modulation: OFDM(BPSK/QPSK/16QAM/64QAM)
Channel Number: U-NII-1 Band:
4 channels for 20MHz bandwidth
U-NII-3 Band:
5 channels for 20MHz bandwidth
Channel Separation: 5 MHz
Antenna Type: External Antenna
Antenna Number: 1
Antenna Gain: 3.0 dBi for 5G Wi-Fi
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.: CN21HUUW 002 Seite 9 von 20
Page 9 of 20
Table 3: RF Channel and Frequency of Wi-Fi 802.11 a/n
U-NII-1 Band (20MHz)
RF Channel Frequency (MHz) RF Channel Frequency (MHz)
36 5180.00 44 5220.00
40 5200.00 48 5240.00
U-NII-3 Band (20MHz)
RF Channel Frequency (MHz) RF Channel Frequency (MHz)
149 5745.00 161 5805.00
153 5765.00 165 5825.00
157 5785.00 / /
Test Channel:
CH36, CH40, CH48, CH149, CH157, CH165 for 20MHz;
3.3 Independent Operation Modes
The basic operation modes are:
A. On, Wi-Fi 802.11 a/n wireless transmitting mode
1. Low channel
2. Middle channel
3. High channel
B. On, Wi-Fi connecting mode
C. Off
3.4 Noise Generating and Noise Suppressing Parts
Refer to Circuit Diagram for further details.
3.5 Submitted Documents
- FCC/IC Label and Location Info - User Manual
- Schematics - PCB Layout
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.: CN21HUUW 002 Seite 10 von 20
Page 10 of 20
4 Test Set-up and Operation Modes
4.1 Principle of Configuration Selection
Radio Spectrum: The equipment under test (EUT) was configured at its highest power output in
order to measure its highest possible radiation and conducted level. The test modes were adapted
accordingly in reference to the instructions for use.
Emission: The equipment under test (EUT) was configured to measure its highest possible
radiation level. The test modes were adapted accordingly in reference to the instructions for use.
4.2 Test Operation and Test Software
Test operation refers to test setup in chapter 5. All tests were performed according to the procedures in
ANSI C63.10: 2013.
According to clause 3.1, all tests were performed on model EL-SC-300 in this report.
4.3 Special Accessories and Auxiliary Equipment
Table 4: List of Accessories and Auxiliary Equipment